1	199690-3 : n : 04/24/2019 : FC / tj LSA2019-20396
2	
3	HOUSE PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
4	TO HB432
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	On page 2, lines 18 and 19, and on page 3, line 9,
10	delete "and 34-33-1" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
11	34-33-1, and 34-33A-12
12	
13	On page 2, line 19, after "1975;" add the following:
14	to add Section 36-19-31 to the Code of Alabama 1975;
15	
16	On page 2, line 27, after "audience;" add the
17	following:
18	to further provide for the operation of the State
19	Fire Marshal's Fund and to provide for retroactive effect;
20	
21	On page 16, line 24, after "State Fire Marshal's
22	Fund" insert the following:
23	authorized by Section 36-19-31
24	
25	On page 16, line 25, after "for" add the following:
26	the operation of the State Fire Marshal's Office,
27	including

1	
2	On page 16, line 26, restore "this article" and
3	insert the following:
4	, including
5	
6	On page 17, line 14, delete " <u>8-17-255</u> " and insert in
7	lieu thereof the following:
8	<u>36-19-31</u>
9	
10	On page 17, after line 20, insert the following and
11	renumber the remaining sections accordingly:
12	"§34-33A-12.
13	"All funds collected pursuant to this chapter shall
14	be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the State
15	Fire Marshal's Fund authorized in Section $\frac{24-5-10}{36-19-31}$.
16	The State Fire Marshal may expend moneys from the State Fire
17	Marshal's Fund for the operation of the State Fire Marshal's
18	Office, including the administration and enforcement of this
19	chapter. The State Fire Marshal may receive grants and
20	donations from associations, firms, or individuals who are
21	interested in the upgrading and quality of fire alarm systems
22	in compliance with Alabama state ethics laws."
23	Section 2. Section 36-19-31 is added to the Code of
24	Alabama 1975, to read as follows:
25	§36-19-31.
26	(a) There is hereby established in the State
27	Treasury a special fund to be known as the State Fire

Marshal's Fund. All sums received by the State Fire Marshal's

Office through the payment of fees, the recovery of civil

penalties, grants, and appropriations by the Legislature,

including funds received pursuant to Article 8, Article 8A,

Article 9, and Article 10 of Chapter 17 of Title 8, and

pursuant to Chapter 33 and Chapter 33A of Title 34, shall be

deposited in the State Fire Marshal's Fund.

2.0

- (b) The State Fire Marshal's Fund shall be expended for the operation of the State Fire Marshal's Office, including the administration and enforcement of Article 8, Article 8A, Article 9, and Article 10 of Chapter 17 of Title 8, and of Chapter 33 and Chapter 33A of Title 34, for training and research programs, and to support fire safety and prevention programs.
 - (c) No funds shall be withdrawn or expended from the State Fire Marshal's Fund except as budgeted and allotted according to Sections 41-4-80 to 41-4-96, inclusive, and 41-19-1 to 41-19-12, inclusive, and only in amounts as stipulated in the general appropriations act, or other appropriations act. Any unencumbered and unexpended balance of the fund remaining at the end of any fiscal year shall not lapse or revert to the General Fund but shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year.

Section 3. The deposit of any funds in the State Fire Marshal's Fund and the expenditure of any funds from the State Fire Marshal's Fund prior to the effective date of this act are ratified and confirmed.